Rural Development
Rural Utilities Service
Electric Program
1400 Independence
Ave SW, Room 4133
Stop 1510
Washington, DC
20250

Voice 202.720.9540

USDA

|
United States Department of Agriculture

February 27, 2024

Mr. Jacob Merculief

Mayor

City of Saint Paul

950 Gorbatch Street

Saint Paul Island, Alaska 99660

Dear Mr. Merculief:

We are pleased to advise you that a loan guarantee commitment in the amount of
$13,695,000 has been approved for the City of Saint Paul, Alaska (Saint Paul), by the Rural
Utilities Service (RUS). Under this commitment, RUS will guarantee a loan designated
“B8”, in the amount of $13,695,000 to Saint Paul from the Federal Financing Bank (FFB)
under the terms and conditions set forth in the Note Purchase Commitment and Servicing
Agreement dated as of January 1, 1992, as amended, between RUS and FFB. The RUS
Form 740c¢, Cost Estimates and Loan Budget for Electric Borrowers, dated May 11, 2023, is
enclosed and made a part hereof. Written approval by RUS must be obtained prior to the
advancement of any loan proceeds for use for system extensions and additions that are not
specifically listed on the enclosed RUS Form 740c.

The “B8” loan contract and related documents, together with instructions, will be forwarded
in the future for execution. The “B8” loan is approved with the understanding that the loan
documents will be authorized and executed by your organization and returned to us by the
date set forth in the letter transmitting the documents.

Before funds are advanced, you should have in place a cybersecurity plan, a supply chain
plan, and a plan to comply with cybersecurity requirements of the National Institute of
Standards and Technology and the Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency.

Please note that this letter does not constitute an approval to advance the loan proceeds.
Proceeds are eligible for advancement on the “B8” after all conditions below have been met
and the proper advance request documentation has been submitted to RUS:

1. The RUS has entered into a contract of guarantee with Saint Paul, and the FFB has
agreed, with RUS approval, to make Saint Paul a guaranteed loan of $13,695,000 to

finance the system extensions and additions described on the enclosed RUS Form
740c;

2. Saint Paul has submitted evidence, in form and substance satisfactory to the
Administrator, that the conditions in the contract of guarantee have been satisfied to
the extent and in the manner prescribed by the Administrator;

3. Saint Paul has submitted evidence, in form and substance satisfactory to the
Administrator, that Saint Paul has duly authorized, executed, and has delivered to
the Administrator a RUS loan contract, the FFB Note and the Reimbursement Note
in the manner prescribed by the Administrator; and,

4. Saint Paul has submitted evidence, in form and substance satisfactory to the
Administrator, that Saint Paul has duly authorized, executed, delivered,

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.



Alaska 80 “B8” Saint Paul 2

recorded, and filed a mortgage or other security instrument, if required, which is in form
and substance satisfactory to the Administrator.

5. The entire amount of the “B8” RUS Treasury loan commitment of $13,695,000 made to
The City of Saint Paul (Borrower) be placed under special control, and held under
conditional agreement until the following special condition has been satisfied as follows:

The Borrower has submitted evidence, satisfactory to the Administrator of notable
financial improvement. The financial improvement shall show that financial ratios are at
or near the following: TIER 1.10, OTIER 1.025, DSC 1.10, ODSC 1.025.

Please note that the approval of this loan guarantee commitment is an offer to Saint Paul of
the “B8” guaranteed loan. Your acknowledgment and acceptance of the “B8” guaranteed
loan is subject to the specified terms and conditions identified above.

This award is subject to the provisions contained in the Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2019, Pub. L. 116-6, Division E, Title VII, sections § 744 and 745, as amended and/or
subsequently enacted for U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) agencies and offices
regarding corporate felony convictions and corporate federal tax delinquencies.

Your acknowledgement and acceptance must be received by RUS, no later than 14 calendar
days from the date of this letter, otherwise the commitment will be VOID. The Chairman or
the Board President authorized by your organization to execute the loan documents must
execute by signing, dating and returning the commitment letter via an email attachment to:

Karen Hargrove

Email Address: loancommitment@wdc.usda.gov

If email is not possible, the signed document can be faxed to 1-844-875-8076. The original executed and
dated commitment will remain in your files.

Sincerely, ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

Digitally signed by CHRISTOPHER

CHRISTOPHER MCLEAN  MCLEAN

Date: 2024.02.27 12:46:52 -05'00"

for ANDY BERKE Name:

Administrator

Rural Utilities Service Title:
Date:

Attachment: RUS Form 740c¢

cc: Mr. Phillip A. Zavadil, City Manager



Acconding fo the Paperwork Reduciion Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponzor, and & perscn is not required fo respond o & collection of information unless i displays &
valid OM3 confrcl rumiber. The valid OMB confrol number for this isformation colleciion i= 0572-0032. The tme required b complefe this information collecion is estimated b svemge
10 howrs per responze, inchuding e Eme for reviewing insircufions, seamching exisiing dafa sources, gathesing and maiksining e dals nesded, and completing and resviewing the
collection of informaticn.

This: chits will e Lt By RIS i i oo frncil silustion. Your fspores & feguined (7 USC 907 ol seq | and i ol confidentsl

Fovrn Approved
LPSOA-RILES OMEB No. 0572-0032
COST ESTIMATES AND LOAN BUDGET BORROWER AND LOAN DESGNATION
. o AKO0080 B8 Loan
FOR ELECTRIC BORROWERS City of Saint Paul, Alaska s
Too LS Dapt. of Agriastues, U Wishinggon, 0. C. 21080 COST ESTIMATES ASOF: (Maonth, Yonr)
INSTRUCTIONS St Py ™ Secagh P st May, 2023
SECTION A. COST ESTIMATES LOAN PERIOD -3+ 4 YEARS
1. DISTRIBUTION COST ESTIMATES RUS USE OMLY
100 a Mew Line (Excluding Tie-Lines)
Condruction LConzumers Miles
101 URD 1PH 0@ 10 0.00 30
URD 3 PH 0@ 10 0.00 30
102 OH 1PH 0@ 10 0.00 50
OH3PH 0@ 10 0.00 30
Total Consumers. _ . . 0 Total Miles ... _..._... AT 0.00
Less Contributions . . .............. e 0
Subotal (Naw Line-cooe T . ... .. il 50
200 b. Maw Tie-Lines
N 0.00 50
202 0.00 0
203 0.00 0
4 0.00 0
Saévots! Code A0 Fompage 1A .. ... e . 0.00 0
Subtots! Coge 200 (Indludkes aubtctals frompages TAL ... . . ..o ... .. 0.00 0
300 c Comversion and Line Changss
ine Desianati Milss
am 0.00 50
302 0.00 0
303 0.00 0
a 0.00 0
305 0.00 0
306 0.00 0
07 0.00 0
308 0.00 0
309 0.00 0
310 0.00 0
Sevots! Cote 3 Fompage TA. ... e e 000 0
Sévots/ Code 30, ... . ... ... . 0.00 30
400 d. New Substations, Switching Stations, Maering Points, etc.
4 30
402 0
403 0
BUMOEE . L e e e e e e 30
BUS FORM 1400 (¥3,5/29/00) PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

Offical

AS.



| BOSROWER ARD LOAN DESIGRATION

——
City of 3unt Poul S

SECTION A. COST ESTIMATES jcont.,) BORROWER'S RUSUSE ONLY
ST ESTIMATES
300 e Subsation, Switching Sation. Metering Point Changes
I — Deigti .
50 50
502 0
303 0
54 0
305 0
306 0
307 0
308 0
509 0
600 f. Miscellaneous Distribution Equi prment
601 (1) Transformers and Maters
Construction Trans ormers Maters
URD 1PH i 1PH 0@ 50
URD 3PH i IPH 0@ $0
OH1PH i@ 1 PH AMR Unit 0@ 0
i 3PH AMR Unit 0. £0
Suotal cooe & . . . (inciuded in fotal of &l 600 codes balow) $285,000 $285,000
602 (2) Setsof Service Wires tn incresse Capacity 654,386 $664,386
603  (3) Sectiondizing Equipment 382334 $3,823,384
B4  (4) Regulstors 0
BI5  (5) Capacitors 0
606  (6) Miscelaneous Replacements Proles and Associsted Hardware Replacemants
607 (7) Miscallaneous Replacements
608  (8) Mon-site Specific URD to URD or OH to OH Conductor Replacements in the same right of way 0
609 (9) Unassgned 0
B10 (10} Unassigred 0
611 (1) Unassigned 0
£12 {12) Step Up/Down Transformers 0
613 (13) MinMax Metars 0
B14 (14) Unassigned 0
613 (15) Communications 0
Seotel ALL B00codes. ... .................... 4772770 $4,772,770
700 g Other Distribution ltems
701 (1) Enginesring Fees 50
702 (2) Security Lights
703 (3) Rembursement of General Funds Consumers Miles 0
704 (4) Load Management & SCADA 0
703 (F) Autornated Meter Reading Eguip. 0
706 () Broadband over Power line (BPL) 0
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION. ........ $4,772,770 =% $4,772,770
BUU 2 |ramsmission
a Mew Line
B0 50
Bl2 0
803 0
B4 0
B3 0
806 0
BO7 0
B3 0
Subtotal Cods SO0 0.00 50
RUS Form T40c (VS SO FGE 2 OF 4 PAGES

Offical




COST ESTIMATE AND LOAN BUDGET FOR ELECTRIC BORROWERS

BORROWER AND LOAN DESIGNAT

ion City of Saint Paul Adeeset

SECTION A, COST ESTIMATES oot}

BORROWER'S RUSLISE DMLY
CDET EETIMATES

200

1100
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105

1200
1201
1202
1203
1204

1301
1302

b. Maw Substation. Switching Station, atc.
Station Dedgnation kVA EVTOEV

. Lineand Station Changes
Line/Station Designation Diescription of

Suibiotal Code 1000
d. Crher Transmisson ltams
(1)  R/W Procurament

(2) Engneenng Fess

(3) Rambursement of Generd Funds Miles
(4) Poleand Associaed Hardware Replacement
(3)  Other Tranamission

Subotal

TOTAL TRANSMISSION

3. GENERATION (including Step-up Station a Flan)
aFud _ Diesel Mamegplat= Raing 1,503 * kW
b.  Fuel System Replacement

$5.258.026 $5,258,026
32317.628 $2,317,628

Switchgear Upgrades
Waste Heat System Upgrades
TOTAL GENERATIONM. .. ...........

1300 4 HEADGUARTERS FACILITIES

$1,047.336 $1,047,386
$300,000 $300,000
$8.923.040 $8,923,040

b.

a MNew or additiond Faclities (Attach RUS Form 740g) 30
0
TOTAL HEADGQUARTERSFACILITIES................ $0

RUS Form M0 (WB52908)

* The Nameplate Rating includes completion and commissioning of Unit 2 rated at 377 kW and
the installation of new gensets for Units 1, 3 & 4 at a total rating of 1,126 kW. Also, the cost
estimate of $5,28,026 includes the refiguration of the cooling and heat recovery system and
other associated generation facilities.

B CE 3 OF 4PAGES

Offical



COST ESTIMATE AND LOAN BUDGET FOR ELECTRIC BORROWERS | BORROWER AND LOAN DESGHATION  City of Sam Pl seess

SECTION A, COST ESTIMATES faont ) BORROWESS BUSLISE CMLY
COET ESTIMATES
1400 5 ACCUTSTIONS
141 a Consumers Miles 50
1402 b 0
TOTAL ACQUISITIONS. ... ... $0
1300 & ALL OTHER
151 G153 Computer Hardware 50
1502 GIS Computer Softwars 0
1503 Initial Data Collection Fidd Inventory Costs 4
1504-1511Energy Efficiency and Consarvation 0
1512 All Other 0
TOTAL ALL OTHER........... $0
SECTION B. SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS AND SOURCES OF FINANCING
1. GRAND TOTAL - ALL COSTS. $13.6595.810 $13,695.810
2 FUNDSAND MATER!ALSAVAILABLE FOR FACILITEE.:
a LoanFunds_ . .. $0
b Maa'ldsatdSpa::d Eq.lprnent 0
c.Gma’sIFurﬂ's.......,.F".rpose‘l '3!“$81O /{5’
Purpose 2 50
Purpose 3 30
Purposed 30
Purpose 5 50
Purpose 6 50
Total General Funds Applied . . ... ... ....... === $810
d. Total Avalable Fundsand Materials ... ... .. 50 $810
3. MEW FINANCING REQUESTED FORFACILITIES . ... ... ... i 513,635,810 $13,695,000
4 RUSLOAN REQUESTED FORFACILITIES. .. ... ... ... ... 100 $13,655.810 $13,695,000
5. TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL LOAMREQUESTED .. ..... .. ... ........ 50 $0
WA
MName of Sppiamantal Lendar
& CAPITAL TERM CERTIFICATE PURCHASES (CFC Loan only) . . s 50 $0
7. SUPPLEMENTAL LOAMN REQUESTED FORFACILITIES. ... ... s 50 $0
81007 SUPPLEMENTAL LOANS [SEE RLIS Bulletin 20-14* %0 $0

* R AT ST A el (o Ta ey

SECTIONC. CERTIFICATION

Vi the urdker signed, certily that:

1. Upon complaion of the dactrical faclities contained harain and any othars uncorrplated at ths time bt for wiiiah
frandng (s avallable the ssstam will be capable of adeguataly and dependally saring the proyactad foad for the
loan pariod as contained in our currant RUS anoroved Power Reguirament Sudy and Corstruction Werk Pian

2 Nagotiations have bean or will be inftiated with owr power supplier, wheare necassary, fo obdain new oafivery polnis
andior additiona’ capadly at edsing ones o adeguataly supply e profected load upor wivch s foan application
15 basedd

3 The data contalned haraln and all supporing docurments have, fo mem: of rmy erMfeﬂ_;)a Dbeery praparad corractly
and in accordance with 7 CFR 1710.401ak'3)

51112023 [~

Diate Sanature of Borrower's Manager
511/2023

Diate Sgnature of Borrower's Prasidant

City of Saint Paul. AK
Corporate Name of Borrower
RODMNEY
Pt
GFR Initials PEACH
RUS Farm T0c (WS S2909 PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES

Offical




CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ALASKA

USEFUL LIFE CERTIFICATION

AKO080 B8 Loan
Aeie0900 A

Borrower and Loan
Designation

STATEMENT

Statement certifying that at least 90% of the Loan funds are for facilities with a useful life of
33 years or longer as required by 7 CFR 1710.115.

To facilitate the determination of the final maturity for this RUS Loan,

does hereby certify that:

I

At least 90% of the Loan funds requested as part of this loan application
and included on the RUS Form 740c (Cost Estimates and Loan Budget
for Electric Borrowers) are for facilities with an anticipated useful life

of 33 years or longer.

Less than 90% of the Loan funds requested as part of this loan application
and included on the RUS Form 740c (Cost Estimates and Loan Budget

for Electric Borrowers) are for facilities with an anticipated useful life of 33
years or longer. A schedule has been attached to this statement listing the
facilities with an anticipated useful life of less than 33 years, the anticipated
useful life of those facilities and the associated cost estimates (see attached).

i

01/25/2023 fj ?fﬁ//fﬁ/ £

Date Title:  City Manager

Official

www.stpaulak.com | PO Box 901, Saint Paul Island, Alaska 99660 | 907.546.3100



	AK0080 B8 Loan Approval Commitment Letter-Mortgage.pdf
	AK0080 B8 740c

